
1

Dear Friends,
‘Let your hope keep 
you joyful, be patient 
in your troubles, and 
pray at all times.’ 
(Romans 12:12)
At the very heart of 
the Bible Society 
Fellowship are the 
people and nations we seek to reach with the 
Good News of Jesus Christ. As we refresh, 
renew and refocus our gathered thoughts for 
2011 to run the race set before us, we are called 
to pray unceasingly.
In our busy lives, however, prayer can sometimes 
become compromised. 
My hope is that this booklet will encourage us all 
to consciously begin and end each day in prayer. 
Our prayers often seem hurried and distracted, 
but we have the blessed assurance that these 
prayers are precious to the very One who sits on 
the throne of grace.
Dear friend, as you use this booklet throughout 
the year, it is my hope that our joint prayers will 
transform the lives of those we seek to serve 
including our volunteers and staff. In doing so, 
may we gain the privilege of knowing God more, 
not just about Him.
‘Don’t worry about anything, but in all your 
prayers ask God for what you need, always 
asking him with a thankful heart. And God’s 
peace, which is far beyond human understanding, 
will keep your hearts and minds safe in union 
with Christ Jesus.’ (Philippians 4:6-7)

Michael Perreau,
General Secretary



2 3

January 1
Northern Ireland: We give thanks for 
partnerships arising from the BibleFresh 
initiative to encourage Bible engagement. 
Pray for our new Board Chair from January 
1 and for the efforts of our staff to involve 
young people more in our work through our 
Facebook page. As we present our ministry at 
events prompted by the 400th anniversary of 
the Authorized Version, pray that God would 
challenge people to both read and share the Bible. 

Republic of Ireland: We give thanks that, 
despite continuing fi nancial constraints, we 
have been able to maintain support for some 
of our programs in prisons and schools.  
We give thanks, too, for the enthusiastic 
response of many individuals to the Year of 
Evangelisation initiative in Dublin.  Pray for 
our board and staff and for the donors who 

enable us to continue to support programs throughout the 
world and at home. 

Scotland: 400 years ago a Scottish King 
gave the English-speaking world the version 
of the Bible that was to shape language and 
culture for over three centuries. Scotland 
today needs to rediscover the power of the 
Bible for individuals and communities, not in 
the Authorized Version but in language that 
now connects with hearts and minds. As we 
celebrate this anniversary please pray for 
signifi cant impact in many lives.

January 2-8
Kazakhstan: We praise God for many 
things: the opportunity to distribute 
Scriptures to 15,000 disadvantaged 
people, the Lectio Divina program 
which has opened doors for us in the 
Catholic Church and the affordable 
Bibles provided for people in remote areas. Ask God to help 
us serve children, young people and prisoners and to bless 
our efforts to distribute a special Olympic calendar for the 7th 
Asian Winter Games which take place here this year.

Kyrgyz Republic: There has been 
much unrest and violence in this 
country: pray for God to bring peace 
and understanding between people. 
According to the law here you need 
200 members to offi cially register a 
religious organisation. Please pray for this to change and that 
we can go ahead with our registration. Also ask God to help 
us work towards providing a full Bible in the Kyrgyz language.

Russian Federation: We praise God 
for keeping us well. We also thank 
him for the successful completion 
of the Chuvash Bible translation, a 
project that lasted 19 years. Please 
join us in prayer for God’s blessing 
and help to complete the Bible translation in contemporary 
Russian and prepare it for printing. We ask God to continue 
blessing our ministry of distributing Scriptures and promoting 
Bible engagement in Russia. 

About this book
This booklet is a guide to prayer, giving a brief paragraph 
about Bible work in a particular country. It is not meant as 
an information source; further information on the work in a 
particular country can be obtained from your national Bible 
Society. Each paragraph is a pointer to prayer, indicating 
areas that the national Society would like us to focus on. 
The booklet is divided into sections to be covered in one 
week – usually three or four countries. 

The guidelines on pages 52 and 53 offer more general 
information on the work of national Societies and some of 
the diffi culties they face. These guidelines should be used 
to supplement the specifi c prayer entries for each country.

Abbreviations: for an explanation of abbreviations used in 
this book, please refer to the Glossary on page 58.

Bible verses: Contemporary English Version (CEV).



4 5

January 9-15
Togo: Give thanks for God’s blessings on 
our translation work, literacy projects, FCBH 
program, HIV and AIDS initiatives and ministry 
to prisoners and drug addicts. Ask that we will 
be able to begin work among Sunday School 
children. Pray, too, for our relations with the 
Churches, for distribution, for fundraising and 
for our efforts to acquire a distribution vehicle.

Benin: Thank God for his grace in granting 
peace to our country. Thank him, too, for our 
good relations with the Churches and for our 
translation, literacy, distribution, fundraising 
and FCBH programs. Pray for our links with 
government offi ces and NGOs for holistic 
projects. Pray, too, for peaceful presidential 
elections in March.

Niger: Give thanks for funding allowing us to 
launch the FCBH program, which has been 
warmly welcomed by the Churches. Ask 
that more funding will become available, as 
the need is great. Pray for our literacy work, 
which also needs more funding. Remember 
the food crisis in our country: more than half 
the population has been affected.

Nigeria: Praise God for the 50th anniversary 
of independence. Pray for our political leaders, 
for Bible distribution aimed at young people 
and for the successful celebration of the Year 
of the Bible. Remember, too, our new building 
in Abuja and pray for religious tolerance in 
the north.

January 16-22
India: Praise God for our year-long bicentenary 
celebrations, which end in February and have 
provided wonderful opportunities for witnessing 
about God’s faithfulness. A special bicentenary 
postage stamp was issued: give thanks for 
this very visible recognition of Bible Society 
work and pray that people from many different 
backgrounds have come to learn about the 
life-transforming Word of God. Praise God 
that numerous Bible translations were launched over the past 
year and ask him to bless the translation projects still under 
way. Remember also Bible work in Bhutan.

Maldives: Please continue to pray for Bible 
work here and for God to provide the resources 
needed in order to fulfi l the mission. Please pray 
for more opportunities for Scripture distribution 
and for people’s hearts to be open to the Bible’s 
message.

Sri Lanka: Give thanks for our activities 
around the theme Year of the Clergy, which 
we launched in front of a very distinguished 
congregation last January. We praise God for 
the launch last March of the Old Version Large 
Print (printed in 1938) and Revised Sinhala 
Study Bible Set. We are thankful, too, for our 
participation in Easter activities, including a 
wonderful choral presentation, The Passion of his Love.

Bangladesh: We are thankful to 
the Lord for all his blessing over the 
past year. We reached about 3,500 
children and young people with the 
Word of God, ran literacy classes in 
45 churches and provided more than 

400 churches with audio Bibles. We are particularly excited 
about the fact that we were able to print the TAZI Children’s 
Bible in Singapore and distribute copies in schools and 
children’s homes.

“You are the 
Lord’s people. 
Obey him and 

celebrate! 
He deserves 

your praise.”
Psalm 33:1

“Our God, we thank you 
for being so near to us! 

Everyone celebrates 
your wonderful deeds.”

Psalm 75:1



6 7

January 23 –29
Guatemala: We give thanks to God that the 
Bible has been successfully translated into  
Quetzaltenango Mam – after almost 100 years – 
and Poqomchi – after 50 years. May God guide our 
new leaders when this year’s elections are over. 
Pray for violence to cease and for the Scriptures 
to produce the transformation we long for. And 
pray for our new General Secretary: may God give 
him wisdom and support the Society through this new phase. 

Honduras: Please pray for the health of our 
General Secretary, Rev Jorge Gómez, and for the 
Bible Society’s fi nancial situation. Remember, too,  
the negotiations with the Mayor of Tegucigalpa for 
the sale of the Society’s home: pray  that we can 
resolve the situation. Pray for new members for 
our Assembly which will meet in August, for the 
restructuring of our board and for administrative 

decisions we have to take regarding the budget. 

El Salvador: Please pray for Bible work in this 
country. January 30 – February 5

Georgia: We give thanks that 
distribution has increased in recent 
years, placing the Bible in many 
family homes. Please pray for 
more people to be motivated to 
read it regularly and be guided by 
its principles daily. May it be the means by which the serious 
problems facing the country are overcome. Pray for cooperation 
between the Bible Society and the Churches to make the Bible 
in modern Georgian widely accepted. 

Azerbaijan: As we continue to 
work among migrants, please pray 
that the Word of God reaches their 
hearts and that they feel God’s 
love for them. We have projects 
for street children and orphans: 

pray that these vulnerable children, too, experience the love 
of their heavenly father as they hear his Word. Ask God to 
bless our efforts to use music as a way of introducing young 
people to the Good News.

Armenia: Give thanks to God for 
the Children’s Bible set, aimed at 
children and teenagers. Please 
pray for the completion of the 
Revised Etchmiadzin Bible and 
for soldiers and people in remote 
border villages to open their hearts to the Scriptures. Pray 
for God’s blessings as we launch new Scripture products for 
the visually impaired and for public school teachers. Ask that 
many more people are inspired to participate wholeheartedly 
in Bible Society mission.

“It is wonderful to be grateful 
and to sing your praises, Lord 

Most High! It is wonderful each 
morning to tell about your love 

and at night to announce 
how faithful you are.”

Psalm 92:1-2



8 9

February 6-12
Guinea: Praise God for the launch of the 
FCBH program and for funding to continue our 
translation projects. Pray for plans to open a 
depot in N’Zérékoré and for a fundraising appeal 
in March. Pray, too, for our country’s diffi cult 
economic situation and ask that churches 
and individual Christians will become more 
involved in supporting our work.

Sierra Leone: Praise God for strengthening 
links with the Churches and for the opening 
of a new depot. Give thanks, too, for God’s 
grace as we work in a TAZI majority country 
and for good responses to our audio Scripture 
and Good Samaritan programs. Pray for 
the preparations for the 50th anniversary of 
independence: we plan to launch the Krio Bible 

as a souvenir. Ask also for improved Scripture engagement 
and for funds to renovate Bible House.

Liberia: Please pray for Bible work in this 
country.

Mali: Praise God for political stability, for the 
recording of the New Testament in Kassonké 
and for all our partners in this work. Give 
thanks, too, for the impact of our project 
Holy Scriptures for better interaction with 
the Bible. Pray for peaceful presidential 
elections, for land for a Bible House, for 
plans for a multimedia education centre, for 

a distribution vehicle, for our fundraising and translation work 
and for safety along our northern border.

February 13-19
Europe-Middle East Area Service Center: Pray for our staff 
serving and supporting Bible work in nearly 60 countries. 
Remember General Secretaries sharing with and supporting 
each other and trying to respond positively to the many needs 
and opportunities. Pray for the new Area Secretary, for Area 
Board members and Bible Society board members as they 
seek to lead and make wise decisions with the help of the 
Holy Spirit.

Africa Area Service Center: Thank God for his guidance 
and protection, for a renewed spirit of prayer among our staff 
and for improvements in grant claims and project reporting. 
Ask for blessings on national Bible Societies’ efforts to reach 
audiences with relevant Scriptures. Pray, too, that Christians 
will increase their giving to Bible Society projects, that Churches 
and Christians will place the Bible at the centre of their lives and 
that peace and good governance will prevail on our continent. 
Ask also that our staff will remain passionate about the Bible 
cause and committed to serving the national Bible Societies.

Americas Area Service Center: Please pray for the 49 
translations we are involved in, especially four sign language 
projects and Chile’s Romani Old Testament. Pray for the  
board, General Secretary and staff of UBS in Ecuador as 
they reinitiate Bible ministry there, and for the printing of three 
indigenous-language Bibles. Pray for Lectio Divina, now in 18 
countries. Over 24,000 Catholic leaders have been trained to 
replicate it among parish leaders and a Lectio Divina edition 
of the New Testament and the revised training manual have 
been published. Pray that the renewed agreement between 
UBS and the Latin American Episcopal Conference will mean 
a new generation of Catholic leaders engage with and live by 
God’s Word. 

Asia-Pacifi c Service Center: Thank God for the opportunities 
that we have in serving the Bible Societies in our Area. We are 
thankful that he continues to equip us for service in numerous 
areas, such as translation, fi nance and program. We ask for 
protection over our staff, especially those who are travelling 
throughout the year. 

World Service Centre: We pray that we may be kept holy and 
humble, working in a way led by the Holy Spirit. Please pray for 
our new General Secretary, for his deepening understanding 
of the diverse needs of the UBS fellowship and that, under 
his leadership, we will be inspired and achieve much. Pray for 
our departments – Governance, Communications, Fundraising 
Development, Finance and Business Development, Grants 
Management, Program, and Translation Services – that they 
may be service-driven and mission-led, enabling the Fellowship 
to work together. 

“Worry is a heavy burden, 
but a kind word always 

brings cheer.”
Proverbs 12:25



10 11

February 20-26
Afghanistan: Please continue 
to pray for open doors, and for 
opportunities for people to receive 
the Bible. Pray that the recently 
translated Dari Bible is well accepted 
and that it reaches those who 
need it the most. Continue to ask God to protect the Christian 
community who are often persecuted for their faith.

Pakistan: Praise God for the 
completion of the Urdu Study 
Bible and pray that it is a golden 
gift, bringing Urdu-speakers fresh 
understanding and many blessings. 
Terrorist activities continue to 

devastate our country and make Bible distribution very diffi cult; 
please pray for God to bring peace and open new doors for 
the Bible. Please also pray for the economic situation, where 
rampant infl ation is making life diffi cult for ordinary people. 

Iran: Give thanks for the distribution 
of more than 100,000 Scriptures 
to Persian Christians and non-
Christians around the world and for 
our partners who carry out this work. 
Ask God to protect them and those 
who receive the Scriptures, and pray for more opportunities 
to distribute God’s Word. Please also pray that the newly- 
published Children’s Bibles bring many young people to Christ. 
Please pray for funding and for the great work being done in 
this Muslim-majority country.

February 27 – March 5
Chile: We thank God for the Area Board and Bible 
Societies who, after last year’s earthquake and 
tsunami, provided resources to help repair our 
infrastucture, print 200,000 Portions and provide 
Bibles for survivors. Pray for our family-support, 
drugs-prevention and literacy projects. Pray that 
the Women’s World Day of Prayer theme, How 
many loaves do you have?, makes a broad impact 
and that we may be able to prepare a special 
Portion for women. 

Argentina: We thank God for the Bible and Culture 
project, which gave  every public library a Bible, 
and for the progress of the Indigenous Literacy 
project. We pray for the growth of our volunteers’ 
work, for the fulfi lment of He Speaks Our Language, 
focusing on the production and distribution of 
Scripture materials among indigenous people, 
and for our efforts to research and develop new 

Bible formats for the youth market. 

“Live under the protection 
of God Most High 

and stay in the shadow 
of God All-Powerful.”

Psalm 91:1



12 13

March 6-12
Bolivia: We give thanks for the completion of 
the Revised Aymara Bible and pray for the lives 
of those who worked on it. Pray for the revision 
of the Central Quechua Bible: may God provide 
the funds and guide the translators. Pray that 
our projects this year will change lives. May God 
grant  our General Secretary and board wisdom 
in leading our Society and may God’s Word reach 
more people in Bolivia. 

Uruguay: Pray that we may have the wisdom to 
see crises as opportunities for service. May our 
ministry grow stronger and our economy stabilise 
so that we can become self-supporting. Pray that 
our new Invest in a Child project can disciple 
5,000 children per year in Bible schools with the 
basics of God’s Word. Pray that we can buy a 
new vehicle to service our New Horizons project. 

Paraguay: Please pray for our country’s leaders 
and political class: may they receive wisdom and, 
in the fear of God, be able to govern our country 
wisely and honestly in its hour of need. 

March 13-19
Cameroon: Praise God for the launch of the 
Guiziga Bible, for the renovation of Bible House 
and for the impact of Scriptures distributed 
to orphans. This year is the 50th anniversary 
of Bible work in our country. Pray that the 
celebrations will go well and encourage more 
support from the authorities and the Churches. 
Pray, too, for more donors and for the Bible 
to change our nation. Ask God to bless Bible 
work in Equatorial Guinea and São Tomé and Príncipe.

Central African Republic: Praise God 
for our good relations with Churches and 
Christian organisations. Praise him, too, for 
the resumption of our literacy work. Pray for 
the printing and launch of the new Sango 
Bible, for the settling of legal issues relating 
to our premises and for the general election 
scheduled to take place this year.

Gabon: Praise God for translation work in 
Nzébi, Fang and Ghetshogho. Thank him, too, 
for our HIV and AIDS project, for the production 
of a Jubilee Bible and for new board members. 
Pray for our Jubilee Bible project, increased 
support from churches, our translation and 
HIV and AIDS work, our Bible Marathon, 
the training of Sunday School teachers, our 
FCBH program and our fundraising. Also 
remember our plans to build a new Bible House.



14 15

March 20-26
Uganda: Thank God for the smooth transition 
to new leadership of the Bible Society. Give 
thanks, too, for increased support from 
churches and for successful fundraising 
and promotional visits. Pray for calm, peace 
and stability during and after the presidential 
elections and for funding as we take the Word 
to people affected by challenges such as 
rebel activities and displacement.

Kenya: Thank God for the completion of 
our apartment project, asking that it will 
help to fund more translation work. Thank 
him too, for the success of our FCBH, Good 
Samaritan, literacy and PVD work. Pray for 
political stability in both Kenya and Somalia, 
for local fundraising, for the launch of the 
Lukakamega-Lutirichi and Common Language 

Kikamba Bibles, for ongoing translation projects and for our 
Bible competitions for young people.

Tanzania: Praise God for the launch of the 
Chikagulu New Testament, asking that it 
may help many people come to faith. Pray 
for our fundraising efforts, for good links with 
churches, for our ongoing translation projects 
and for our staff and board members.

March 27 – April 2
Nepal: We praise God for enabling us to 
purchase a small property and for the progress 
we have made in revising the New Revised 
Version (NRV) Nepali Bible. Please pray that 
the NRV Nepali Electronic Bible is widely 
accepted and used, and ask God to bless the 
recording of the audio version. Please also 
continue to pray with us for political stability 
and the completion of the new constitution, due in May.

China Partnership: We thank God for 
the 25 years of partnership between 
the Church in China and the United 
Bible Societies, which we celebrated 
in 2010. Through God’s grace and 
provision, the Chinese Church printed 
and distributed 50 million Bibles during 

that time. Continue to pray for funding for the Bible paper subsidy 
and for other projects too, including the Bible literacy program, 
the Bible and medical vans, and the Bible Resource Centre.

Mongolia: Please pray for the Christian 
communities in Mongolia, and for the church 
leaders and mission workers. Pray for wisdom 
and grace in bringing the Good News to those 
who need it. Pray that the newly translated 
Christian Scriptures will touch people’s hearts 
and lives.



16 17

April 3-9
Japan: Praise God that our participation in 
the 2009 celebrations to mark 150 years of 
Protestant mission have helped us forge good 
relationships with many different churches. 
We are also thankful for our participation in 
an event held last year to celebrate the 100th 
anniversary of Edinburgh 1910. Please pray 
for our new interconfessional translation 
project and for our work to distribute God’s Word to those 
who need it most.

North Korea: There has been famine in 
North Korea since the early 1990s and many 
people have been fl eeing the country to 
escape starvation. The very limited religious 
freedom means that most people have not 
heard the Gospel message and Christians 
are persecuted. Please pray that North Korea 
will soon open its doors so that people will be 

able to receive Scriptures and be comforted by God’s Word.

South Korea: We give thanks to God as we 
celebrate the 100th anniversary of the Korean 
Bible – a book that has impacted not only our 
Church and society but also our language and 
literature. As we refl ect on the signifi cance 
of the Korean Bible and envisage our future 
work, please pray that we continue to present 
God’s Word in relevant ways and that our 
churches continue to be vibrant and the source of hope and 
life for Korean society.

April 10-16
England & Wales: In 2010 we rejoiced 
with the Jamaican community at the fi rst 
ever recording of Luke’s Gospel in Patois – 
described as ‘history in the making.’ This year 
is the 400th anniversary of the Authorized 
Version of the Bible, which has shaped 
Christian faith in English-speaking countries. 
The Bible Society has set up the 2011 Trust 
to celebrate the huge impact of the Authorized Version on our 
language, literature and culture. Please pray for the continuing 
impact of the Bible in Britain. 

France: Give thanks for the continued impact 
of our Bible exhibition in France and French-
speaking countries. We aim to attract one 
million visitors over 10 years. Pray for the 
impact of small-scale exhibitions in educational 
settings. Praise God for successful distribution 
of Luke’s Gospel in Sign Language. Following 
the launch of the new edition of the ecumenical 

translation of the Bible in January, a Youth Bible will be launched 
in May. Pray for successful advertising among young people.

April 17-23
Germany: Praise God for our new General 
Secretary. We continue to face economic 
challenges: pray for God’s guidance as we 
develop strategies to guide us in the future. 
Ask, too, that God will bless projects designed 
to raise awareness of the Bible and to boost 
our financial situation. Pray that we will 
identify the best ways to appeal to the public 
for donations and partnership arrangements.

Belgium (Flemish): Praise God for the 
success of the Lectio Divina program. The 
booklets have met a need within both the 
Catholic and Protestant communities. Pray 
for a renewed hunger and enthusiasm for 
God’s Word amongst believers in Flanders. 
Pray as we refl ect on the missionary role of 
the Church and the Bible Society in a post-

Christian society, and for our Bible exhibition, Expo Biblia, to 
become a useful resource for churches.

Belgium (Francophone): Thank God that we have been able 
to take the Scriptures into hospitals, prisons and schools and 
pray they will impact the thousands of people who received 
them. We are publishing a Youth Bible this year: praise God 
for all the work that has gone into this and pray as we promote 
it among young people. Pray that we make good contacts at 
the next Brussels Book Fair and ask God to strengthen our 
staff. Remember too our work in Luxembourg.



18 19

April 24-30
Suriname: Thank God with us for the commemoration 
of 45 years of Bible Society work in Suriname on 
May 3.  Give thanks and praise for the opening of 
Bible Society regional distribution and promotion 
offi ces in Suriname and Guyana. We praise God 
for the revised New Testament in the indigenous 
Patamuna language from Guyana. Please keep 
praying with us for our Bible translation work in 
Sranan Tongo, Surinamese Javanese and Arowak. 
Remember, too, our work in French Guiana.

Brazil: Join us in prayers thanking God for the 
progress in Scripture distribution in Brazil. We 
ask for wisdom as we face the challenges and 
meet the different demands of Brazil, a country 
with a lot of social contrasts that needs the Word 
of God. Please pray, too, for growth in the area 
of fundraising so that we can offer the Holy Bible 
to those in need through our outreach programs. 

Ecuador: Please pray for unity in God’s Spirit 
among the people of Ecuador – its leaders, 
pastors, priests and the laity – and that we may 
work together for the increase of God’s Kingdom. 
Let us pray that his Word may take on life in 
every individual, bringing personal, fundamental 
transformation – and that it may bring change to 
the Church and the nation. 

Peru: We give thanks to God for Pan de Vida, 
which allowed us to provide breakfasts and 
Scriptures to child survivors of last year’s fl oods 
here, for the impact of literacy projects for the 
Quechua, for our campaign for the prevention 
of domestic violence and for the national Read 
the Bible campaign. Pray that God goes on 
blessing us and that we can continue helping 

Peru’s neediest people. 

May 1-7
Dominican Republic: We thank God for our 
staff and board, as we carry out a diffi cult task 
together, and for allowing us to celebrate 60 
years as a Bible Society. We thank him that the 
FCBH program has allowed us to strengthen 
our relationship with Protestant, Catholic and 
Adventist churches and ministers. Pray for our 
local production projects and for  the progress 
of our distribution projects this year. 

East Caribbean: We give thanks that we are 
on our way to becoming debt-free, and for the 
recognition gained among churches, governments, 
businesses etc. through our project, Students of 
Heroes Gallery. Pray that, with continued television 
coverage and increased support from churches 
and corporations, it will continue touching students’ 
lives. Pray that the increase in Trinidad’s Scripture 

sales will last. Thank God for the dedication of our board and 
of the Barbados Auxiliary. 

Puerto Rico: We thank God for expanding our 
ministry through deepened relations with the 
Catholic Church. Pray for our service to the 
Churches – particularly our prison ministry and 
the project designed to elevate the importance 
of the Bible in young people’s education and 
daily lives. We plan to inaugurate our new Bible 
House this year. Pray that it may be a meeting 
point for Churches which fosters unity among our people’s 
Christian leadership.

French Antilles: Please pray for Bible work in 
these islands.

Bible Societies’ Day of Prayer
While the Bible 
Societies making 
up the UBS 
engage in prayer 
for one another 
throughout the 
year, May 9 
is observed 
as a special 
Day of Prayer 
in which the 
UBS fellowship 
as a whole is 
remembered. 
The prayer 
on page 20 
is offered as 
a guide for 
your prayers 
throughout the 
week.

Bibl S i ti ’ D f

NEXT WEEK: 



20 21

May 8-14
UBS Day of Prayer – May 9

“Behold, I am making all things new.” 
Also he said, “Write this down for these words are 

trustworthy and true.” (Rev 21:5 ESV) 
With our 8th World Assembly in Korea fresh in our minds, 
we thank you, O Lord, for the inspiration of that gathering; 

for the commitment and enthusiasm of each national 
representative; for the insights and challenge presented 
by the various speakers; and for the collective wisdom 

of the many small-group discussions. We thank you 
especially for the refreshing contribution of the 

Youth Assembly delegates. 
As we move on from the Assembly, we pray –

For the Global Board as it processes the propositions 
emanating from the Assembly. 

Grant, O Lord, discernment and wisdom. 
For the Renew Task Team, as it incorporates all that was 

said at the Assembly into its deliberations
 and fi nal recommendations. 

Grant, O Lord, boldness and caution. 
For all Bible Societies challenged by the call to change 

resulting from these deliberations. 
Grant, O Lord, humility and forbearance. 

For the Service Organisation as it seeks to implement 
the changes commissioned by the Fellowship. 

Grant, O Lord, patience and tolerance. 
For the Bible cause, and a continuing commitment 
to make the Word of Life accessible, credible and 

desirable throughout the world. 
Grant, O Lord, renewed vision, energy and commitment. 

For the future and for faith in your unswerving 
faithfulness. 

Grant, O Lord, hearts to believe and trust in your leading.
In the name of our Lord Jesus Christ, the same 

yesterday, today and forever.

Amen. 



22 23

May 15-21
Congo (Democratic Republic): Praise God 
for everything he does for us. Remember our 
translation, production and distribution work 
and our HIV and AIDS, FCBH and literacy 
programs. Pray, too, for additional funds, 
for our staff members and their families, for 
our supporters and for our Bible Society and 
Service Organisation colleagues.

Congo (Brazzaville): Praise God for progress 
with the Beembe and Lari translation projects, 
for our partnership with the Salvation Army, 
for the Good Samaritan program and for our 
new depots in Owando and Ouesso. Pray 
for our annual general meeting and our new 
board members, for our relations with the 
Churches, for our distribution and fundraising 

work and for our development plan. Ask, too, that God’s Word 
will touch all parts of society.

Burundi: Praise God for good relations 
with the Churches. Give thanks, too, for our 
volunteers and staff: may God continue to 
bless them and use them in his work. Pray 
for our translation and distribution projects, 
for understanding between ethnic groups and 
for a responsible attitude among our leaders. 
Ask that all our leaders, both religious and 
secular, will follow God’s way.

Rwanda: We praise God for our board 
members and staff and all their efforts to serve 
the Bible cause. Pray that all Churches will 
make the Bible their focus and that people’s 
hearts will be moved to support God’s work 
through the Bible Society.

May 22-28
Madagascar: Give thanks for the positive 
impact on our distribution and fundraising 
of the celebration of the 175th anniversary 
of the Malagasy Bible. Pray for political 
stability and economic growth. Pray, too, 
for the production of the Gospel of Luke in 
fi ve dialects for the FCBH program. Ask that 
more Catholics will become involved in Bible 
work and that our links with the Churches will strengthen. Pray 
for God’s blessing on the Comoros Islands and for a fruitful 
partnership with the local Church on Mayotte.

Mauritius: Give thanks for our work in Catholic 
parishes. Pray for the impact of the Créole 
New Testament and for our fundraising work 
designed to raise money from 1,000 Christians. 
Remember, too, our staff and board members 
who are seeking to raise the profi le of the 
Bible Society within the Churches. Give 
thanks for plans to publish Scriptures in the 

Créole spoken in Réunion and pray for God’s guidance for 
young people in Rodrigues.

Seychelles: Praise God for blessing our 
translation work. Ask that he will continue to 
sustain our small group of translators as their 
work nears completion. Give thanks for the 
generous donors who have made the project 
possible and pray that the end result will plant 
God’s love in readers’ hearts. Remember, 
too, our staff and board members who have 
played their part.

Mozambique: Give thanks for peace following 
general election. Praise God, too, for the 
success of the Good Samaritan program, 
for the expansion of our rural literacy project 
and for the impact of the FCBH program. 
Pray for our ongoing translation projects and 
for openness and wisdom among Church 
leaders as they join us in challenging people 
to engage with God’s Word.“We will celebrate and praise 

you, Lord! You are good to us, 
and your love never fails. 

No-one can praise you enough 
for all the mighty things 

you have done.”
Psalm 106:1-2



24 25

May 29 – June 4
Slovenia: Thank God that our annual Bible 
Marathon has been welcomed by the Catholics 
and by all other Churches. From it a new 
program, Developing a Bible Reading Culture, 
has emerged. Pray that this will create a new 
need for the Word of God in our liberal, secular 
society. Pray too that the Lord will lead and 
guide our efforts so that many committed 
brothers and sisters will join us. 

Croatia: Please pray for the ongoing work on 
the New Croatian Bible translation project. We 
have been hit hard by the recession so please 
join us in praying that our Scripture sales 
increase and that we have the resources we 
need to continue our work. New opportunities 
have opened up for us to distribute Scriptures 
in hospitals and libraries: please pray that 

we are able to develop good relationships that enable us to 
reach many people. 

Bosnia-Herzegovina: The work here is 
carried out jointly by the Bible Societies in 
neighbouring Croatia and Serbia-Montenegro. 
Please pray for the safety of staff travelling 
here, as ethnic tensions remain high. Ask 
God that Christians may have access to 
the Bible and that they read it and draw 
strength from it.

Serbia & Montenegro: Give thanks for our 
Student Bible Guides and our book for young 
children: may they develop our work among 
young people. Praise God for the launch of 
Mark’s Gospel in Romani: pray it fi nds a good 
reception. Pray, too, for the translation of the 
Old Testament into Serbian. In 2013, we plan 
to distribute Scriptures in Niš, the Emperor 

Constantine’s birthplace; pray for funding for this. May we use 
the opportunities it will bring. 

June 5-11
Bulgaria: Give thanks for the printing and 
distribution of thousands of Bibles last year. 
Pray that God’s Word will reach many non-
Christians, especially the young. Remember, 
too, the fi nal revision of the new translation 
of the Bible: this represents the culmination 
of more than a decade’s work.

Romania: Please pray for our plans to 
develop Bible advocacy among Christian 
families. Pray, too, for Scripture distribution 
to the elderly and children and for our audio 
Scripture ministry. Ask that we will be able to 
resume production of Orthodox Bibles and 
remember the completion of concordances.

Moldova: Praise God for the successful launch 
of the revised and newly typeset Cornilescu 
Bible. May its impact be lasting! Give thanks that, 
despite the continuing political and economic 
crisis, God has blessed us in the ministry with 
guidance and provision. Pray for Scripture 
distribution to public libraries and deprived 
people. Ask God to help us maximise new 
service opportunities and enjoy friendly and fruitful cooperation 
with all Churches and Christian organisations. 

Ukraine: This year’s dedication of the Bible 
House in Kiev will be a great blessing for 
Christians here. Every denomination is 
looking forward to it because the Bible 
Society really has become a centre uniting 
all Churches in harmonious co-operation. 
Please pray for the building’s successful 

completion and opening. May the work undertaken there 
develop interdenominational relationships, help to spread 
Christian values and extend its infl uence to the most remote 
regions of Ukraine.

“We know that God is always 
at work for the good of 

everyone who loves him.”
Romans 8:28



26 27

June 12-18
New Zealand: Praise God for the thousands 
who participated in the E100 Bible reading 
challenge in 2010. Pray for our new Bible 
translation into contemporary Maori, for the 
launch of the reformatted 1952 Maori Bible, 
and for the special Bible we are producing 
for prisoners, featuring prisoners’ artwork. 
The Rugby World Cup takes place here this 
year: please pray for opportunities for Christian outreach and 
for the Scripture resources that we are producing.

South Pacifi c: We have a wide range of 
translation projects, from Bible Comics to 
in-depth Bible study tools for both small and 
large language communities. Pray for the 
smooth co-ordination of all these projects so 
that they produce good quality Scriptures on 
schedule. Ask God to bless the Dayspring Yacht 
Ministry, through which we reach people on 

remote islands. This year we will visit people in Niue, Tuvalu, 
Wallis and Futuna and the Cook Islands.

Papua New Guinea: We give thanks for all 
our projects and we pray that God continues 
to equip us for this great work. Praise God 
for our prison literacy program which has 
blessed the lives of many inmates and 
continue to pray for the FCBH program and 
all the translation work we and our partners 
are involved in to provide Scriptures in the 
800- plus languages here. Please pray as we develop a 
strategic plan for our future operations.

June 19-25
Micronesia: Please pray for the economic 
climate of the country. People here are very 
poor and the churches can often not afford to 
meet the Scripture needs of their congregations. 
Please pray that our projects will attract 
some funding so that we can continue to 
supply Bibles at subsidised prices so they 
are affordable for everyone.

Indonesia: We are building a Bible Centre: 
please pray that Christians and churches will 
support the work and enable us to complete 
it on schedule. Ask God to bless the ongoing 
work on numerous Bible translations and 
revisions. Please pray that our Literacy and 
New Reader program in Nias, South Sumatra, 
will run smoothly and bring blessings to many 
people.

Philippines: Give praises to God for the 
success of our Bible Museum! Please pray 
for funding so that we can further develop 
the exhibits and attract more visitors. Please 
pray for the May They Be One Bible campaign 
as we strive to distribute 400,000 Bibles this 
year to poor Filipino families. Ask God to 
bless our efforts to help people have more 
passion for God’s Word and engage with it 
in their daily lives.



28 29

June 26 – July 2
Burkina Faso: Praise God for his blessings, 
even in diffi cult fi nancial circumstances. Give 
thanks for the forthcoming publication of the 
San Bible and pray for its infl uence on those 
who read it. Continue to remember our ongoing 
translation projects. Ask for God’s protection 
for all our staff and pray for the impact of our 
literacy program.

Côte d’Ivoire: Praise God for peace, which 
means that goods and people can circulate 
freely. Give thanks, too, for the recently 
printed Cebaara Bible, and for the success 
of projects including audio Scriptures and our 
children’s ministry. Pray for God’s guidance 
for our six translation projects, for the new 
board members due to be elected this year 

and for our efforts to obtain funding for our property project.

Ghana: Thank God for the completion of 
several translation projects and ask that they 
will be launched this year, our Year of the 
Bible. Give thanks, too, for our One Million 
Bibles for School Children project. We aim 
to give out the one millionth Bible by the end 
of the year: pray that suffi cient funds will be 
available to make this possible. Remember, 
too, our new General Secretary.

July 3-9
Sahel Project: Thank God for his guidance. 
There have been encouraging results from 
Scripture distribution among TAZI audiences: 
pray that God’s Word will touch people’s hearts. 
Pray, too, for the creation of a committee to 
research and edit Portions and Selections 
and for the impact of the Alpha program. 
Ask that Cape Verde, Guinea-Bissau and 
Mauritania will be open to the Good News.

Gambia: Praise God for our translation 
projects, for the impact of our church-based 
literacy classes and for the expansion of 
our operations to the Central River Region. 
Pray for the successful launch of the Bible in 
Mandinka and the New Testament in Jola. Ask 
that the Holy Spirit will touch people as they 
read the Scriptures in their mother tongue.

Senegal: Praise God for our new FCBH 
program. Two local languages have been 
recorded and distribution will begin soon. 
Pray for the Alpha program and for our work 
among TAZI audiences. Ask that churches 
will remain strong and that God will grant us 
the wisdom to carry out his work throughout 
the country.

“It made me 
glad to hear 

them say, 
‘Let’s go to 

the house of 
the Lord!’”
Psalm 122:1



30 31

July 10-16
Colombia: We offer profound thanks for God’s 
blessings in 2010: the distribution of over 500,000 
Bibles; 900 students gaining  Bible Diplomas; 
our partnership with the Colombian Bishops’ 
Conference in efforts to have every Catholic 
own and know the Bible; the national impact 
of our women volunteers and the excellence 
of our board. Please pray for our  Missionaries 
of the Word project and for the Nasa Yuwe and Wayúunaiki 
translation projects. 

Venezuela: We thank God for improved distribution, 
for the Grow and Learn seminars, for Lectio Divina 
and for FCBH. Pray for our fundraising and the 
completion of the Piaroa Bible translation project in 
particular. May God show our leaders a resolution 
to the national socio-economic situation and may 
we be agents of peace and change here. Pray 
that we get our own premises and for guidance 
for the Society’s staff and board. 

Netherlands Antilles & Aruba: Thank God for 
the positive reception given to our 2010 World 
Cup Portion. Give thanks for the progress of 
our translation team on the Papiamento Study 
Bible, due out next year. May God bless the 
volunteers in our Bible exhibition and our Film 
& Bible Bus; without their help we could not 
promote God’s Word among the young. Ask for 
God’s guidance for the new committee helping 
our coordinator in Aruba. 

July 17-23
Hungary: Thank God for helping us through 
the fi nancial crisis without any serious impact 
on our work. Praise him for progress with 
preparing the new revision of our Bible and 
for the warm response to our Bible advocacy 
initiatives. Pray for the members of our revision 
team, for our staff and board members and 
for our growing family of supporters.

Poland: Thank God for his constant guidance 
and care. Praise him, too, for progress with 
our Bible House and for ongoing work on the 
ecumenical translation of the Deuterocanon. 
Give thanks for the good response to the third 
Warsaw Bible Day and for all our donors. 
Remember all our projects, asking that they 
will prove effective among their intended 
audiences.

Slovakia: Last year we had a complete 
change of staff including a new General 
Secretary, so please pray we may work 
together well, have a vision of the work 
God has called us to and be effective in our 
work. Pray for good cooperation with all the 
Churches and neighbouring Bible Societies, 
so that in everything we do we may receive 

the Lord’s enabling.

Czech Republic: Praise the Lord for our new 
Easy Reading Bible. Pray that this translation 
has a  good reception and makes a favourable  
impact on people who don’t know the Bible. 
We give thanks for our faithful donors and  our 
fundraising. Ask God to bless our activities 
in our secularised society.  Pray, too, for a 
growing, positive interest in the Gospel from 
the non-Christian media. We give thanks for good cooperation 
with all Churches. 



32 33

July 24-30
Switzerland: Thank God for all the opportunities 
we have to make the Bible and our work 
known in our secularised country. Give thanks 
especially for our work in prisons, where the 
Scriptures are well received. Ask for wisdom 
and strength as we cope with all our tasks. 
Remember our board and staff members, 
donors and partners, all of whom are crucial 
to making the Bible accessible. Pray, too, for 
Bible work in Liechtenstein.

Austria: Praise God for opportunities to take 
his Word to the people! More and more school 
groups are visiting our Bible Centre and we 
are also receiving many individual visitors. 
Pray for our plans to publish Bible-based 
materials following the successful publication 
of a book for Orthodox religious education in 
primary schools. Remember, too, our ministry 

to refugees and prisoners and pray for our funding needs and 
for wisdom, strength and creativity for our team.

July 31 – August 6
Uzbekistan (& Turkmenistan): 
Please pray for Bible work in these 
countries.

Tajikistan: Please pray for Bible work in 
this country.

August 7-13
Namibia: Praise God for successful fundraising, 
for new staff and for our Bible advocacy work. 
Pray for the ongoing translation of the Bible 
into Khoekhoegowab and for the revision of 
the Otjiherero Bible, due to begin this year. 
Pray also for reliable volunteer distributors, 
for new donors, for our Bible-A-Month Club, 
for the redevelopment of Bible House and for 
our staff team. Remember especially our fundraising project 
for the publication of the revised Oshikwanyama Bible.

Botswana: Thank God for progress in 
translating the Bible into Naro. Pray that it will 
be possible to print and launch the Naro New 
Testament this year. Praise him, too, for the 
FCBH program: may God’s Word continue 
to reach many hearts. Give thanks for our 
new Marketing and Distribution Offi cer and 
for improvements in our distribution work.

Zimbabwe: Praise God for the launch of 
the Chikunda New Testament and for the 
ongoing Old Testament translation. Praise 
him, too, for funding for Scriptures for soldiers 
and police offi cers. Ask that funds may be 
provided for the Shona Study Bible, for our 
work among prisoners, children and widows 
and for new vehicles. Pray for our distribution, 
translation and fundraising work and for peace and political 
and economic recovery.

“In certain ways we are weak, 
but the Spirit is here to help us. 

For example, when we don’t know 
what to pray, the Spirit prays 
for us in ways that cannot be 

put into words.” 
Romans 8:26



34 35

August 14-20
Swaziland: Praise God that we have been 
able to continue our work despite fi nancial 
challenges. Give thanks for the Bible for the 
deaf, for our Good Samaritan project, for our 
hospital and youth outreach and for the Siswati 
Study Bible translation project. Remember our 
staff and board members, our FCBH work in 
prisons, schools, Bible clubs and churches, 
our distribution efforts and our relations with the Churches, 
companies and individuals.

South Africa: Thank God for his wisdom and 
guidance. We celebrate 2011 as the Year of 
the English Bible. Ask God to bless all the 
activities and pray that many more people 
will receive the life-giving message of the 
Word. Pray, too, for our translation projects 
in Afrikaans, Southern Ndebele and Zulu, 
for the FCBH program and for Scripture 

distribution in prisons. Ask God to bless all our donors, churches, 
organisations and individuals.

Lesotho: Praise God for increased Scripture 
distribution, especially among children. 
Give thanks, too, for our work among the 
marginalised and for our free slot on national 
radio. Pray for God’s blessing on our efforts 
to establish more diversifi ed, effective and 
meaningful distribution. Pray also for our 
new board, for collaboration with churches 
and for funding for promotional work, board 
training and youth initiatives.

August 21-27
Singapore: Rejoice with us for our new Bible 
House and for the funds we were able to raise 
for its development. We are seeking more 
young people to join our executive committee: 
ask God to bless our efforts and to refresh 
our Society and its leadership. Pray also that 
our staff continues to work effectively and 
that we are able to speed up the typesetting 

of the proposed Hanyu Pinyin/Chinese Union/NIV Bible. Pray 
also for work in Brunei.

Malaysia: Praise God that the 5,000 Malay 
Bibles held by the government since early 2009 
were released in time for our 25th anniversary 
celebrations last year. Give thanks for the 
support we have received and for the Bibles 
we were able to provide for Miao people in 
China and migrants from Myanmar. Please 
ask God to bless the translation work on the 
Formal Malay Bible, the Rungus New Testament and the BM 
Study Bible.

Thailand: We thank God for the Revised Thai 
Bible, due for launching this year. We pray 
that all Thai people fi nd it useful and that the 
churches accept it. Give thanks also for the 
Thai-Korean New Testament launched last 
March. Pray that God will send more staff to 
do his work and ask him to calm the volatile 
political situation here.

Myanmar: Rejoice that we launched fi ve new 
Bible translations last year and praise God 
for guiding, protecting and enabling us to 
provide Scriptures in such an unfavourable 
environment. Pray for new leadership in the 
Bible Society, which has 15 young members 
of staff with an average age of 37, and that we 
will continue to be God’s humble instrument 
to make his Word available in the country. Please also pray 
earnestly for a quick change of government.



36 37

August 28 – September 3
Hong Kong: Praise God for the publication 
last year of the Revised Chinese Union Version 
(RCUV) Bible. Please pray as we work on 
a number of diglot editions and partner with 
churches and Bible Societies to promote and 
distribute the RCUV Bible around the world. 
We are developing different products and 
events aimed at specifi c audiences: please ask 
that God will guide us in this and that Chinese Christians are 
inspired to read the Bible and live out its message. Remember 
also our work in Macau.

Taiwan: We give thanks for our new leadership. 
Pray that God will continue to guide our three 
Bible translations and our Study Bible project 
and that he will bless and give wisdom to those 
who have been contributing their energy, time 
and fi nancial support to them. Pray, too, that 
our plan to strengthen and improve our web 
site may become a reality. 

September 4-10
Portugal:  Despite great restrictions caused 
by a very diffi cult economic situation, God 
has supported our Bible work faithfully. The 
Interconfessional Bible has been well received 
and we want to produce a Study Bible based 
on it and record the New Testament in audio. 
Internet-based communication also presents 
challenges just now. Pray for our desire to 
develop a more systematic program of Bible Weeks as we 
seek to continue serving all churches. 

Spain: Please pray for Bible work in this country.

Italy: Please pray for Bible work in this country.

September 11-17
Morocco: Pray that the authorities let us 
import much-needed Scriptures. Pray for 
the success of the audio New Testament 
and that the printed version will be launched 
towards the end of this year and will be used 
in Moroccan churches. This is the fi rst Bible 
translation into Moroccan Arabic. Pray for the safety of the 
translation team as they work on the Old Testament – and of 
everyone involved in this major project. 

Algeria: Please pray for us to have the courage 
and strength to tackle our many challenges 
and opportunities. More people are attending 
church, so pray for more Scriptures to be 
made available. We are able to produce 
Scriptures within the country but we need 
the freedom to import them as well. Also ask 

for protection for staff and volunteers as we seek to do the 
work we are called to.

Tunisia: With no Bible Society here, Scripture 
needs are met by the ASC. The many Tunisian 
believers enjoy considerable freedom but 
changes are happening, so pray that they 
continue enjoying being able to meet and 
worship as the large expatriate community 
does. Pray that the much-desired Scriptures 
can be supplied and pray for peace. We are also trying to serve 
the needs of many migrants currently trapped in North Africa. 



38 39

September 18-24
Canada: Last year’s challenging restructuring 
increased effi ciency through technology and 
strategic partnerships. We pray that this will 
continue to increase Scripture distribution 
while lowering costs. Praise God for progress 
in providing the Word to growing immigrant 
and First Nations communities in their heart 
languages and for our staff’s commitment and 
creativity. Pray for our pilot project of adding 
audio sticks to our Bibles for soldiers. Pray for continued unity 
between our French and English ministries and for the funding 
needed for the international contributions made by our ICAP, 
translation and production teams. Remember the work and 
needs of our partner district in Bermuda. 

United States of America: Please pray for people 
facing trouble, specifi cally the impoverished, 
the homeless, the imprisoned, struggling 
students and young people at risk. Pray, too, for 
ongoing outreach to the military and veterans, 
that the Word of God might provide strength 
and courage to those who have already been 
or will yet be in the front line. Pray for God’s 
wisdom for our board, executive leaders and 

staff as they encourage a new generation to engage with the 
Scriptures through innovative digital ministry tools and the 
National Scripture Engagement Campaign. We also ask for 
continued provision and favour from the community of donors 
who support our work.

Mexico: Praise God! In 2010 we opened a new 
sales room and gave more than 20,000 indigenous 
children Portions of Luke. The Purepecha people 
now have the New Testament in print and audio. 
May God inspire our sales strategies and bless 
our work with children, the deaf and PVDs, our 
evangelism and FCBH. May our ethnic and sign 
language projects make progress. May God 
give us wisdom to produce new materials and 
grace in raising funds. 

September 25 – October 1
Cuba: We thank God for the UBS relationship with 
the Bible Commission, which has spread God’s 
Word in Cuba for over 30 years, and for donors 
worldwide supplying Scripture resources for our 
congregations. Give thanks for lives changed. 
Pray for new opportunities  to distribute Bibles and 
books for special audiences and for Lectio Divina. 
Pray for the strengthening and development of the 
work of the Commission, the board and the staff. 

Haiti: Praise God for the support we received for 
our efforts to bring comfort to those affected by 
the earthquake that hit our country. Thank him 
for having protected our staff and their families. 
Pray that he will give us the energy, enthusiasm 
and wisdom to respond to the ever-changing 
needs of our people during this diffi cult time. Ask, 
too, that we will be able to complete the Haitian 

Créole Study Bible. 

West Indies: For the reception and the impact 
that our translation of St Luke’s Gospel is having, 
as well as for the Society’s National Bible Quiz, 
we give the Lord thanks. The effects of the 
recession continue to be felt but in the midst of 
all the negatives God continues to be faithful.  
Pray for Bible work in Belize, Bahamas, Cayman 
Islands, Jamaica and Turks and Caicos Islands. 

“Your eyes 
are like a 

window for 
your body. 
When they 
are good, 
you have 

all the light 
you need.”

Matt 6:22



40 41

October 2-8
Arab Israeli Bible Society: Last year we focused on empowering 
women, providing a safe environment for them and family 
members to interact with God’s Word and express themselves. 
God abundantly blessed these activities and we are grateful. 
Please pray that God continues the good work that has been 
started in the Arab Israeli community and that we are able to 
fi nd a new staff member.

Israel: Thank God for opening doors for 
his Word to be sown. Pray that our new 
productions will be powerful tools to open 
readers’ eyes and strengthen their faith. 
Pray, too, that our new web site will bring 
blessing and encouragement and that God 
will provide resources to print and distribute 
more materials. Ask for God’s peace and comfort upon this 
land and for his grace, wisdom and safety for our staff, families 
and volunteers.

West Bank & Gaza: Pray that the true 
‘Shalom’/ ‘Salam’/ ‘Peace’ may rule our 
troubled region this year. Pray for justice 
and reconciliation between Palestinians and 
God, and between Palestinians and others 
in the land. Pray for Gaza, for an end to its 
curfew and for liberty for its 1.6m inhabitants. 

Pray for the city of Jenin as we start serving the local churches 
there and for a victorious, joyful and fruitful year. 

Jordan: Praise God for more than 30 years 
of serving the truth in Jordan and Iraq 
through the Bible Society in Amman. Ask 
that he will guide us to the best location 
for our new headquarters. Give thanks for 
new opportunities for ministry, particularly 
among factory workers and prisoners, and 
for stronger relations with churches. Pray also for our ministry 
to children and young people.

October 9-15
Gulf States: Give thanks for successful 
Scripture distribution during the 2010 Year 
of the Migrant Worker. Praise God, too for 
successful literacy initiatives and for work 
among Arabic-speaking churches. Pray for 
the new resource centres due to open soon 
and for the success of the many other projects 
we are planning this year.

Iraq: We thank God for Bible work here. 
Despite the diffi culties, there is a growing need 
for Scriptures. Please continue to pray for 
persecuted Christians: thousands of families 
have been forced to fl ee their homes to safety. 
Pray for our holistic program with them, that 
God’s Word will give them encouragement 
and hope. Pray also for the safety of our teams as they travel 
around serving the churches and meeting Bible needs. 

Syria: Give thanks for the unique role that we 
are undertaking, while many other ministries 
are curtailing their activities. We praise 
God for our new youth Resource Center in 
Damascus and other work with young people. 
Pray for our recently expanded team and for 
the development of our new structure. We 
thank God that distributing Scriptures remains our priority. 
Please pray for our role as a meeting ground for the Church.  



42 43

October 16-22
Zambia: Give thanks for funding for the Good 
Samaritan program and for the expansion of 
the FCBH program to the south and east. Pray 
that funding will be found to complete the 
Tonga Study Bible and Nkoya Bible translation 
projects and to begin the translation of the 
New Testament into Nsenga. Ask, too, for 
peace and a move towards political stability.

Malawi: Praise God for the fi nal year of the 
Yao translation project, asking that we will be 
able to publish this Bible as soon as possible. 
Pray for our other translation projects, for the 
Good Samaritan program and for the National 
Scripture Recital Extravaganza and Bible 
Youth Advocates projects. Give thanks for 
the Bible shop in the north and remember 

the FCBH program and our local fundraising initiatives.

Angola: Thank the Lord for all he has done 
for us. Pray for the development of our Bible 
Society. Pray that the Lord will bless us with 
money to buy or build a good Bible House with 
a guest house. Remember all our translation 
projects, asking especially for local fi nancial 
support.

October 23-29
Chad: Praise God for good progress with Bible 
work despite diffi cult circumstances. Thank him 
for the success of our programs, especially 
our translation work. Pray for good team work 
among our staff, for our efforts to obtain a 
distribution vehicle and for the presidential 
elections due to take place this year.

Sudan: Praise God for the peaceful elections. 
Give thanks, too, for the completion of the 
Dinka Padang and Shiluk translation projects 
and for progress with the Maban project. 
Pray for Scripture distribution to the armed 
forces and for the new Uduk translation 
project. Continue to ask that God will bless 
our country with political stability.

Eritrea: Please pray for Bible work in this 
country.

Ethiopia: Praise God for the support we receive 
from all denominations, for opportunities to 
distribute God’s Word and for good progress 
with our HIV and AIDS outreach work. Thank 
him, too, for the success of our translation 
projects, including the completion of the 
Koorete and Borana New Testaments. Pray 
for our ongoing projects and for the projects 

that we hope to begin, including the East Oromo Old Testament 
and the Ale New Testament translations. Remember, too, Bible 
work in Djibouti.

“Show me your paths and 
teach me to follow; 

guide me by your truth 
and instruct me. 

You keep me safe and 
I always trust you.”

Psalm 25:4-5



44 45

October 30 – November 5
Albania: Our Interconfessional Old Testament 
translation project is progressing well; please 
pray for the translators, for suffi cient funding 
and for the continuing work. The Orthodox 
Children’s Bible has been warmly received; 
please pray for our plans to publish a Youth 
Bible and increase our ministry to children and 
young people. Praise God for the success of 
the Lectio Divina program and pray as we develop more Bible 
engagement projects. Ask God to bless our staff and families.

Macedonia: Give thanks for God’s guidance 
as we spread his Word. Pray for work on the 
Gospel of Luke in Braille and on the publication 
of a pocket edition of the New Testament. 
Ask that living conditions in our country will 
improve and remember the joint work of Bible 
Societies in the Balkan area.

Greece: Last year the state of the economy 
meant households had diffi culty meeting their 
debts. Austerity measures, reduced salaries 
and pensions, increased taxes and prices and 
no immediate prospect of recovery left spirits 
low. Yet this is when the Bible’s reassurance 
is needed most and hardship can make 
people seek spiritual values. An old scholar 
once said: “Only the Gospel has the power to save Greece”. 
May this now come to pass. 

November 6-12
Belarus: Pray that the new Bible in 
contemporary Belarusian meets the needs 
of churches, cultural organisations and 
Christians. Ask God to help us work in 
children’s homes, homes for the disabled and 
elderly and among drug addicts and people 
with HIV and AIDS. Please pray that people 
open their hearts and allow themselves to be 
regenerated by God’s Word. Pray also for the effective use of 
the Scriptures that we have placed in libraries and museums.

Lithuania: Give thanks that we have received 
fi nancial support allowing us to continue 
to supply Scriptures to schools, orphans, 
hospital patients and the elderly. Pray for 
God’s wisdom and courage as we adapt 
biblical publications for our markets and ask 
that individual Christians and churches will 
continue to receive and know the blessings 

of ministering to each other.

Latvia: Thank God for his help in sustaining 
the good image of the Bible Society. Over the 
years of our ministry, the confi dence of our 
supporters has been growing. Give thanks, 
too, for progress towards completing the new 
Bible translation. Pray for the fi nal steps still 
to be taken to fi nish this project. Remember 
the many people in Latvia who are going 
though diffi culties caused by the economic crisis.

Estonia: Praise God for his many blessings. 
Give thanks for progress in Bible work over 
the last 20 years and for generous donors 
who help us to continue our mission. Pray 
for funding to continue translating the Old 
Testament into modern Estonian and for our 
efforts to encourage people to read the Bible 
and make it relevant to daily life.

“Try to shine as lights among 
the people of this world, 
as you hold fi rmly to the 
message that gives life.”

Philippians 2:15-16



46 47

November 13-19
Australia: After functioning as six independently 
incorporated State Bible Societies linked in 
a loose federal structure, the Bible Society 
in Australia is transitioning into an integrated 
national body. Please pray for a smooth 
transition in all aspects of our ministry, as we 
work as a unifi ed Bible Society. Pray also for 
the ongoing work of producing audio versions 
of the Scriptures that have been translated into indigenous 
Aboriginal languages.

East Timor: Please pray for the young nation 
of East Timor as it continues to establish itself. 
Pray for stability and economic progress and 
for the development of Bible work here. With 
no Bible Society in the country, it is a challenge 
to build good working relationships with the 
local churches. However, Bible translation 
work is ongoing in the Fataluku and Tetun 

languages: pray for God’s blessings on these projects.

November 20-26
Cambodia: Pray for our projects this year, 
that they will run smoothly and to schedule. 
Please ask God to help us as we seek to 
fi nd more partners – local Christian NGOs 
and churches – with whom we can work to 
distribute Scriptures all over the country. Pray 
as we search for a General Secretary to lead 
our Bible Society and ask God to bring forward 
the right person for this position.

Laos: Praise God that the revision of the 
Lao Bible was completed last year after 
eight years of work. Due to government 
restrictions Scripture distribution remains 
a challenge, particularly outside the capital 
city. Please pray for Laos Partnership as we 
help the Laos Evangelical Church establish 
a distribution centre in Vientiane and as we 

seek opportunities to set up a mobile distribution unit.

Vietnam: Work here has been very exciting! 
Our partnerships with the offi cial Church and 
house churches continue to expand and our 
newly published Revised Vietnamese Bible is 
an important resource this year as the Church 
celebrates 100 years of Protestantism. Pray 
that this new Bible brings a new dynamism to 
the Church. Give thanks for the publication 
of the Vietnamese-Chinese New Testament and please pray 
for our four minority-language translation projects. 

“Praise God, the Father 
of our Lord Jesus Christ. 

God is so good, and by raising 
Jesus from death, 

he has given us new life 
and a hope that lives on.”

1 Peter 1:3



48 49

Many Bible Societies around the world run 
special Scripture outreach programs during 
the festive season – in orphanages, schools, 
homes for the elderly and disabled, hospitals 
and other institutions. Please pray that the 
story of Jesus’ birth will bring joy and hope 
to all who hear it. 

November 27 – December 3
Costa Rica: We give thanks to God for going with 
us through the midst of an economic recession and 
we ask him to bring cultural and economic change 
to our country. Pray for our projects designed to 
get the secular world reading the Bible. 

Nicaragua: We give thanks to God 
for his loving care. May he guide us 
in our search for new board members. Pray that 
the will of the people will be respected in this 
year’s presidential and parliamentary elections. 
Pray for the fi nancing of our projects so that we 
can go on blessing our beloved country. 

Panama: Thank God for 100 new distribution 
centres and for the new premises which we use 
half as a warehouse and half as a Bible training 
facility for up to 40 people. Ask God to help us 
establish three extra regional offi ces. May he bless 
all this year’s projects, especially the completion 
of the Kuna translation in December. Pray for the 
media to become more friendly to the Bible cause.

December 4-10
Libya: Please pray for good relationships and 
cooperation between Christian expatriates  
here worshipping in churches of different 
confessions. Pray that there will be enough 
Bibles for them to grow in their discipleship 
and witness. 

Egypt: Pray for the creativity and means to 
encourage Bible engagement via satellite and 
new media and technology.  Our challenge 
is to provide an oral community with audio 
and dramatised Scriptures in new formats. 
People want the Bible: pray for many more 
opportunities to make God’s Word even 
more widely accessible, year-round, to thousands in the public 
sphere, to masses of people, in a welcoming atmosphere of 
open interaction.

Malta: Praise God for the completion of the 
audio New Testament in Maltese. Pray for 
our ongoing work to promote Bible reading, 
especially among children and young people. 
Ask for God’s guidance in overcoming our 
funding problems so that we may secure our 
future in translating, publishing and distributing 
the Bible.

European Migrant Ministry: Across the entire Europe Middle 
East Area, migrants number tens of thousands and in most 
countries they comprise some of the most marginalised people. 
Most fi nd life very different from their expectations and regret 
leaving home. They may be fl eeing famine, drought, war or 
persecution. Displaced Iraqis number three to four million. 
Pray for God to reveal himself to migrants wherever they are, 
giving them hope and peace in their hearts. 

December 11-17
Cyprus: Give thanks that despite our island’s 
tempestuous history, there is broad progress 
and Scriptures are being freely distributed 
with support from the Greek Bible Society. 
Pray about the many immigrants arriving 
– mainly fi nancial refugees. The Bible can 
provide them with the security that God 
himself offers. Pray that he will open doors for the transmission 
of his Word to places where it was not known before. 

Lebanon: We are grateful for relative political 
stability, allowing wider distribution of the 
Scriptures and coordinated activities with the 
Church. Thank God for the 25,000 children 
who have visited Bible World and pray that 
the renovation of this facility will attract 
more children. Praise him too for our weekly 

television programme for young people and for the thousands 
of students who visit our Books for Life resource centre. Pray 
for our bridge-building Relief and Scriptures programs among 
underprivileged communities.

Turkey: We praise God for his protection 
last year when the Church suffered 
another martyrdom. We are grateful 
for opportunities such as advertising  
products in newspapers and on national 
television. We are thankful for new Turkish and Kurdish audio 
products. A long-term project, the fi rst Turkish Bible Dictionary, 
is nearing completion. Pray that we have the funds to publish 
it on time and that it will reach many people. 



50 51

December 18-24
Denmark: Please give thanks for the successful 
Good Samaritan program in Africa and for 
the work we do in Greenland and the Faroe 
Islands. Pray that we succeed in recruiting 
new donors for international Bible work, and 
that we can make the Bible high-profi le and 
relevant at a national level. Pray that Danish 
schools embrace our Christian educational 
material and that our online Bible continues to be successful. 

Netherlands: Please ask God’s blessing on 
all efforts to fi ght indifference in our society 
towards Bible engagement. At the same 
time ask for his blessing upon our special 
partnership with Benin, Burkina Faso and 
Togo in West Africa. We need prayers for 
projects for children and young people, but 
also prayers for the dedicated involvement 

of volunteers and churches. And we ask for prayers for our 
translation of the Bible into common language. 

Iceland: Pray that this year, when our Society 
celebrates 195 years of service, will be fruitful 
and an opportunity to reach out to those who 
do not know the Word of God. Ask that the 
economic crisis that hit our country two years 
ago may be a new start, helping people to 
learn to value the treasure of the Gospels 
and the Bible as a whole.

December 25-31
Finland: Give thanks for the continued 
development of Good Samaritan projects, 
including collaboration with the Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs. Pray that God’s Word reaches 
children and young people and ask that we 
will identify new ways of sharing the Scriptures 
and obtaining fi nancial support. Pray, too, for 
our national Year of the Bible and for plans to 
celebrate our bicentenary in 2012.

Sweden: Give thanks for the progress of 
our Bible Adventure initiative for children. 
We made more than 1,100 visits last year, 
reaching around 30,000 children. We aim to 
present the Bible story to 200,000 children 
in the coming years: pray that this vision will 
become reality. Pray, too, that we will be able 
to reach more young people through biblical 

social media on the internet.

Norway: The most important event for us this 
year is the launch of the new Bible translation 
in our two main languages. Through this 
translation we hope to reach new groups of 
people and challenge them to read and listen 
to the Word of God. Pray that we will be able 
to collaborate closely with all Churches in 
both promoting the new Bible and helping 
people to interact with it.

“The Word became a human 
being and lived here with us. 

We saw his true glory, the glory 
of the only Son of the Father. 

From him all the kindness 
and all the truth of God 
have come down to us.”

John 1:14 



52 53

Prayer guidelines
When people pray for the work of a national Bible Society, they 
regularly remember the following topics as relevant to every 
Society. For reasons of space, these items have often been 
omitted from the prayer entries. Before praying it is helpful to 
run through this list and then apply each item to the national 
Bible Society concerned.

Funds: Bible Societies rely on the support of churches and 
contributions made by individuals or organisations to maintain 
the supply of subsidised Scriptures, and to keep pace with the 
many Selections and Portions often used in free distribution.

Membership: people and churches can become members 
of a Bible Society or Bible Club, and in this way the Society’s 
funding is better established and predictable, enabling the Society 
to plan ahead. Societies seek to increase their membership 
by promoting Bible work across the country and in churches.

Staff: there are real needs for the staff who work at the national 
Bible House, for distributors and promoters who travel long 
distances, and for translators, translation consultants and 
advisers who also travel and work as near as possible to the 
people for whom they are translating the Scriptures.

Local production (usually of Selections and Portions but some 
Societies print New Testaments and Bibles): most Bible Societies 
have some local production or rely on another Society to produce 
these Scriptures in other formats for them. Prayer is needed for 
wisdom and expertise in the development of local production, 
and in dealings with printers and partner organisations.

Relationships with churches: this is a crucial issue for all 
Bible Societies because one of the Society’s main objectives 
is to serve all churches. It is often the case that, despite 
divisions between different denominations, Bible work brings 
churches together. We need to pray that each Society is able 
to re-examine the way in which it deals with and serves the 
churches, and that it will develop awareness of this function 
across the nation.

Translation teams: the needs vary, from scholarly helps in a 
language they can use to the software and hardware needed 
to key in and manipulate the translated text; from electricity 
to power the computers to effective communication between 
translators and production centre. Today, the UBS tries to ensure 
that all the main churches in an area are represented either 
by one of the translators or on the review committee so that 
the end product is a Bible every church can comfortably use.

Braille Scriptures: Scriptures in the Braille of a language are 
produced wherever possible through the UBS base in Stuttgart, 
Germany. The service is a costly and limited one (the mere 
size of a Bible in Braille – 34 large volumes – is daunting), 
but Societies try to provide complete sets of the Scriptures in 
Braille to libraries and schools for the blind.

Bible Societies and their work
The fellowship of Bible Societies includes 147 affi liated 
Societies and offi ces which translate, print and distribute 
the Scriptures in more than 200 countries and territories.

In 1946 these Societies formed the United Bible Societies 
(UBS) through which their work is co-ordinated. The UBS 
is an international service organisation which assists the 
combined efforts of the national Societies and administers 
the fi nances pledged for worldwide Bible work. The UBS 
also helps co-ordinate the translation and production of 
Scriptures, and acts as an information point, gathering 
and sharing Bible news from around the world.

The worldwide fellowship of Bible Societies asks people 
to pray for the spread of God’s Word throughout the 
world: “The prayer of a good person has a powerful effect” 
(James 5:16). The fellowship is held together by prayer, 
countries are opened to the Bible through prayer, and the 
funds to translate, print and distribute Scriptures come 
through prayer. Every Bible Society is grateful for your 
prayers and we ask God that all who pray for the spread 
of the Gospel may be blessed by it themselves.

For Bible Society prayers online, please visit:
www.biblesociety.org

Audio & video Scriptures: Societies are becoming more 
conscious, in today’s fast-moving world, of the power of the 
spoken word, either on cassette or on video or DVD. The Faith 
Comes By Hearing (FCBH) program developing around the 
world, with Hosanna, is causing the Bible to have a marked 
impact upon the growth of churches. Research into the use of 
the Scriptures on video and several award-winning productions 
are encouraging Societies to make more use of this medium.

Radio contacts: many Bible Societies cooperate with local 
Christian radio stations in supplying Scripture material for 
broadcasting or in responding to postal requests for Scriptures.

Scripture shipments: these can often be held up due to 
unforeseen obstacles, national boundaries, changes of law, 
or for many other reasons. For example, some Societies 
that import Scriptures face heavy duties to pay or extensive 
paperwork, and the delivery of precious Bibles can be delayed. 
Please pray for the freighting of Scriptures from production to 
distribution point, that all obstacles may be removed.



54 55

Photo Credits 
p3. Boy in traditional Sami costume. Lovozero, Russia. 
RUS08DJ-233, (United Bible Societies/Dag Smemo)

p4. A young woman in Taramgambadi village, Tamil Nadu, 
Southern India. IND09DJ-222 (United Bible Societies/
Joaquim Dassonville)

p6. A child at a school in Barekamavan visited by the Bible 
Society in Armenia as part of its project Good News for 
Border Villages. ARM10DJ-114 (Norwegian Bible Society/
Dag Smemo)

p11. A child in Wichi village of Santa Maria, Argentina.
ARG07DJ-113 (United Bible Societies/Jo Hill)

p12. A young man at a compound for sugar cane cutters 
in Montero, Bolivia, with Scriptures received from the 
Bolivian Bible Society. BOL07DJ-216 (Bible Society in 
Australia-Victoria/Jan Peddersen)

p13. An old woman coming back from the fi elds in 
Rumsiki, Cameroon. CAM09DJ-327 (United Bible 
Societies/Joaquim Dassonville)

p14. A child at Kimbushi Primary School, Tanzania. 
TAN07DJ-130 (United Bible Societies/Helen Frank)

p15. Children at a cultural park in Kunming, Yunnan 
Province, China. PRC06DJ-1447 (United Bible Societies/
Dag Smemo)

p16. Cross and panorama from the Pic St-Michel. Vercors, 
France. FRA10DJ-63 (French Bible Society/Francine 
Leclerc)

p19. Child participating in a Bible Society Pan de Vida 
project. Lima, Peru. PER00C4_5 (United Bible Societies/
Véronique Hoegger)

p21. Beathia Uwimana, 34, listening to the Scriptures. 
Kigali, Rwanda. RWA09DJ-137 (United Bible Societies/
Francois Sieberhagen)

p25. Young women praying at a Catholic cathedral in 
Zagreb, Croatia CRO09DJ-42 (United Bible Societies/
Andrea Rhodes)

p27. A woman from the Lutheran Women’s Fellowship in 
traditional clothing. Port Moresby, Papua New Guinea. 
PNG08DJ-140 (United Bible Societies/Bruce Millar)

p28. The Rev Jean-Pierre Hamado Tapsoba, a member of 
the Mòoré Bible translation team. Ouagadougou, Burkina 
Faso. BRK08DJ-103 (United Bible Societies/Jo Hill)

p29. Students at a literacy class. Farabougou, Senegal. 
SEN08DJ-43 (United Bible Societies/Joaquim Dassonville)

p31. A resident of an old people’s home in Banská 
Bystrica, Slovakia, visited by the Slovak Bible Society. 
SLK09DJ-211 (United Bible Societies/Dag Smemo)

p33. Prayer time during a service at the Evangelical Church 
of Cameroon. Yaoundé, Cameroon. CAM09DJ-225 (United 
Bible Societies/Joaquim Dassonville)

p34. 17-year-old Sizakele Nhlabatsi is taking care of her 
siblings and her own four-year-old child following the 
deaths of her parents. Siyendle, Swaziland. SWA07DJ-2 
(United Bible Societies/Francois Sieberhagen)

p37. A boy at a Hong Kong Bible Society Ride-A-Bike 
event. HNK05DJ-1 (Louis Lo)

p39. A little girl called Sinäi. She and her mother attend the 
Iglesia Evangelica Libre in Havana, Cuba. CUB09DJ-131 
(United Bible Societies/Dag Smemo)

p41. An elderly woman worshipping at an Armenian church 
in Damascus, Syria. SYR05DJ-13 (United Bible Societies/
Dag Smemo)

p42. Coming from Sunday School at Igreja Presbiterian 
Victória, Luanda, Angola. ANG08DJ-101 (United Bible 
Societies/Francois Sieberhagen)

p44. Boby, an actor who took roles in the recording of the 
New Interconfessional New Testament published by the 
Interconfessional Bible Society of Albania. ALB08DJ-149 
(United Bible Societies/Dag Smemo)

p47. Cross on a hill, Asmara, Eritrea. ERT93C5_6A 
(United Bible Societies/Maurice Harvey)

p50. Participants at a Christian youth conference in 
Bishkek, Kyrgyzstan. KYR07DJ-211 (United Bible 
Societies/Dag Smemo)



56 57

Afghanistan........................... 10
Africa ASC .............................. 9
Albania.................................. 44
Algeria .................................. 37
Americas ASC ........................ 9
Angola .................................. 42
Arab Israeli Bible Society...... 40
Argentina .............................. 11
Armenia .................................. 7
Asia-Pacifi c ASC..................... 9
Australia................................ 46
Austria .................................. 32
Azerbaijan............................... 7

Bahamas .............................. 39
Bangladesh............................. 5
Belarus ................................. 45
Belgium (Flemish)................. 17
Belgium (Francophone) ........ 17
Belize .................................... 39
Benin ...................................... 4
Bermuda ............................... 38
Bhutan .................................... 5
Bolivia ................................... 12
Bosnia-Herzegovina ............. 24
Botswana .............................. 33
Brazil..................................... 18
Brunei ................................... 35
Bulgaria ................................ 25
Burkina Faso ........................ 28
Burundi ................................. 22

Cambodia ............................. 46
Cameroon ............................. 13
Canada ................................. 38
Cape Verde........................... 29
Central African Republic ....... 13
Chad ..................................... 43
Chile ..................................... 11
China Partnership ................. 15
Colombia .............................. 30
Comoros ............................... 23
Congo (Brazzaville) .............. 22
Congo (Democratic Rep.) ..... 22
Costa Rica ............................ 48
Côte d’Ivoire ......................... 28
Croatia .................................. 24
Cuba ..................................... 39
Cyprus .................................. 49
Czech Republic .................... 31

Denmark ............................... 50
Djibouti.................................. 43
Dominican Republic.............. 18

East Caribbean ..................... 19
East Timor ............................ 46

Liberia ..................................... 8
Libya ..................................... 48
Liechtenstein ........................ 32
Lithuania ............................... 45
Luxembourg.......................... 17

Macau ................................... 36
Macedonia ............................ 44
Madagascar .......................... 23
Malawi .................................. 42
Malaysia ............................... 35
Maldives ................................. 5
Mali ......................................... 8
Malta ..................................... 48
Mauritania ............................. 29
Mauritius ............................... 23
Mayotte ................................. 23
Mexico .................................. 38
Micronesia ............................ 26
Moldova ................................ 25
Mongolia ............................... 15
Morocco ................................ 37
Mozambique ......................... 23
Myanmar............................... 35

Namibia ................................ 33
Nepal .................................... 15
Netherlands .......................... 50
Netherlands Antilles 
   & Aruba .............................. 30
New Zealand ........................ 26
Nicaragua ............................. 48
Niger ....................................... 4
Nigeria .................................... 4
North Korea .......................... 16
Norway ................................. 51

Pakistan ................................ 10
Panama ................................ 48
Papua New Guinea .............. 26
Paraguay .............................. 12
Peru ...................................... 18
Philippines ............................ 27
Poland .................................. 30
Portugal ................................ 36
Puerto Rico ........................... 19

Réunion ................................ 23
Rodrigues ............................. 23
Romania ............................... 25
Russian Federation ................ 3
Rwanda ................................ 22

Sahel Project ........................ 29
São Tomé and Príncipe ........ 13
Scotland.................................. 2
Senegal ................................ 29

Index

ISSN 09300783
United Bible Societies Association is a 

registered charity in the UK.

Serbia and Montenegro ........ 24
Seychelles ............................ 23
Sierra Leone ........................... 8
Singapore ............................. 35
Slovakia ................................ 31
Slovenia ................................ 24
Somalia................................. 14
South Africa .......................... 34
South Korea.......................... 16
South Pacifi c......................... 26
Spain .................................... 36
Sri Lanka ................................ 5
Sudan ................................... 43
Suriname .............................. 18
Swaziland ............................. 34
Sweden................................. 51
Switzerland ........................... 32
Syria ..................................... 41

Taiwan .................................. 36
Tajikistan ............................... 32
Tanzania ............................... 14
Thailand ................................ 35
Togo ........................................ 4
Tunisia .................................. 37
Turkey ................................... 49
Turkmenistan ........................ 32

UBS Day of Prayer ............... 20
Uganda ................................. 14
Ukraine ................................. 25
United States of America ...... 38
Uruguay ................................ 12
Uzbekistan ............................ 32

Venezuela ............................. 30
Vietnam ................................ 46

West Bank and Gaza ............ 40
West Indies ........................... 39
World Service Centre ............. 9

Zambia.................................. 42
Zimbabwe ............................. 33

Ecuador ................................ 18
Egypt .................................... 48
El Salvador ............................. 6
England and Wales .............. 17
Equatorial Guinea ................. 13
Eritrea ................................... 43
Estonia.................................. 45
Ethiopia................................. 43
Europe-Middle East ASC ........ 9 
European Migrant Ministry.... 49

Faroe Islands ........................ 50
Finland .................................. 51
France .................................. 17
French Antilles ...................... 19
French Guiana ...................... 18

Gabon ................................... 13
Gambia ................................. 29
Georgia ................................... 7
Germany ............................... 17
Ghana ................................... 28
Greece .................................. 44
Greenland ............................. 50
Guatemala .............................. 6
Guinea .................................... 8
Guinea-Bissau ...................... 29
Gulf States ............................ 40
Guyana ................................. 18

Haiti ...................................... 39
Honduras ................................ 6
Hong Kong............................ 36
Hungary ................................ 30

Iceland .................................. 50
India ........................................ 5
Indonesia .............................. 26
Iran ....................................... 10
Iraq ....................................... 41
Ireland, Northern..................... 2
Ireland (Republic of) ............... 2
Israel ..................................... 40
Italy ....................................... 36

Jamaica ................................ 39
Japan .................................... 16
Jordan................................... 40

Kazakhstan ............................. 3
Kenya ................................... 14
Kyrgyz Republic...................... 3

Laos ...................................... 46
Latvia .................................... 45
Lebanon................................ 49
Lesotho ................................. 35



58

Glossary

ASC: one of four UBS Area Service Centers.
Bible-A-Month Club: A Bible Society club through which 
members help to meet the Scripture needs of a different country 
each month through prayer and fi nancial support. 
CEV: Contemporary English Version.
CUV/RCUV: Chinese Union Version/Revised Chinese Union 
Version. 
Deuterocanon: Bibles for the Catholic and Orthodox Churches 
contain extra books that are not part of the Bible used by 
Protestant churches. The Bible Societies refer to these books 
as the ‘Deuterocanon’ (second canon) and translate and 
produce them to serve all churches.
FCBH: Faith Comes By Hearing – a joint Bible Society/Faith 
Comes By Hearing program which aims to provide the New 
Testament in the language of the people, recorded onto audio 
cassettes. Under the guidance of national Bible Societies, 
listening groups are set up by churches and discussions follow 
each session. Feedback is part of the program, which is proving 
to be an excellent stimulant for church growth.
Good Samaritan program: a Bible-based HIV and AIDS 
education program. The workshop-based program uses 
a pack of multi-media resources, including fi lms, booklets 
and fl ipcharts, to challenge people to change their sexual 
behaviour and to have compassion for those with the virus.
ICAP: The Institute for Computer Assisted Publishing, an 
initiative sponsored by the UBS to provide support for the 
translation and Scripture publishing community in the areas of 
facilitating the building of a global Computer Assisted Publishing 
community, educating CAP service providers and trainers 
for UBS, and developing tools to support the translation and 
publishing process.
Interconfessional: refers to translation work involving different 
denominations or ‘confessions’, and means that the translation 
will be used more widely by all the main Churches.
Lectio Divina (‘divine reading’): An approach to reading the 
Scriptures that involves reading, meditation, prayer and action. 
Its recent revival has been a success among young Roman 
Catholics in particular.
PVD: People with visual disibilities.
Pan de Vida (‘Bread of Life’): A ministry by Bible Societies in 
the Americas Area that gives poor children a daily meal and 
some Bible teaching.
TAZI: An acronym for Tawrat Anbiya Zabur Injil (Arabic for 
the Law, the Prophets, the Psalms of David and the Gospel 
of Jesus). The term is used for certain translation projects for 
audiences in countries with an Islamic tradition.
WSC: the UBS World Service Centre, in Reading, England.


